
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

Water Permit 41-7027

613t2020

Owner Tvpe
Current Owner

Name and Address
GRANT UDY & SONS
5111 S ROCKLAND HWY
ROCKLAND,ID 83271
(208) 548-2636

Status: Relinquished

Source

Beneficial Use

Source and Point(s) of Diversion

Place Of Use

Conditions of Approval:

Comments:

Dates and Other lnformation
Water District Number: TBD
Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits
N/A

SubGase:

Water Supplv Bank:
N/A

Tributarv

From To Diversion Rate Volume

N/A

r



RELIN QUISII MENT

fiEGrEIVtED
APR 3 0 lg98

?oaftne!il of Wai,er fiesource'
snuthenr Hegion

TO 'yJHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby relinquish to the State of Idaho, all my

right, title and interest in and to Permit to Appropriate the

Publ ic Waters of the State of Idaho, No. 4 t-OlO a't
Signed at this SOIA clay

of Amtl ,L979.I

ATTEST:

0 ilt",Eh^
t/



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
L301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, rdaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATI
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

February 20, 1998

Richard Udy
5111 S Hwy 37
Rockland, ID
8327 r

RE: Water Permit 4L-o7o27

Dear Mr. Udy;

Per your inquiry of yesterday, I have reviewed the status of the
above-referenced permit. Steve Clel1and, the Snake River BasinAdjudication agent who has worked in the Rockland area, visited theproperty covered b_y this perrnit in July of Lgg4. He found no pump
and no power supply at the pernitted werr, and you told him LhaLthe project proved to be unfeasible. Although Steve has beenrequired to work in other areas the last coupre of years, heretained the exam file with his other Rockland retords. Since f am
now aware of the situation regarding this perrnit, I would like put
the matter to rest. If you are willing to relinquish this permit,prease comprete the enclosed form and return it to me forprocessing by March 9.

Regards,

James E. Stanton
Sr. Water Resource Agent
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GRANT UDY
ROCKLAND,

& soNs
rD 8327t

feel free
at

PROOF ACKNOWLEDGMENT LETTER

RE: PERI,IIT NO . 4L-07 027

Dear Permit Holder:

The {"purtment acknowledges receipt of the proof of beneficialuse f,orm submltted for the above referenced-permit. The next
It"p in the process of developing a water rtlrrt ls for thedepqrtment to conduct a fierd- eximination to-determine andconfirm the use being made of the water.
r note that t!" permit issued to you by the department requiresthe instarlation of a flow measurement-port to arlow thedepartment to determine the rate of divirrsion. The proof whichyou submitted does not show that you have instalred Lr,isequipment.

The installation of the flow measurement port must be complete bythe time the department representative coirducts the examiirationof your system unress the department has rescinded the
Igguirement prior to the fierd examination. rn some cases,the equlpment feqYirement can be rescinded because the 

"qrripmentcannot be plvsicgrly instalred, is not appropriale or can beaccommodated with other measurinf' methodi.

rf you,have guestions concerning this matter, preaseto contact the sourHERN Regionar office in twin Fal1s(208)734-3578.

Sincerely,

Rita Fleck
Secre lary/Records Manage r

c IDWR - Region



Fornr 217
08/89

Fror Oflicc Usc Only a a

Arrrl. trl' Fte $ tOO
trnre f - >t:To-

iRETBiEilVE
AUG 2 31990

Denartment crf lAJutsr Resources

Scuthern liegian 0ffice

Recei

STATE OF IDAHO

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

PROOF OF BENEFICIAL USE
AUG2 41990

Departmont of Water BesBurce$

The Idaho Departntent of Water Resources will consider this fornr as a statenlent that the pernrit holder(s) has/lrave
conrpleted all developnlent that will occur under this pelnrit ancl ihat water has been applied accolding to tlre provisions of
the perrnit for the beneficial use(s) descritred below. Tltis form nrust lre acconrpanied lry a license exanrinaiion fee or a
conrpleted field examination report prepaled by a celtified water riglrt exanrinel who has been appointed by the depaltnreut

PernrrrNo. g/^D7027 Telephone No -tvl -)G e4
Nane(s) of Permit Holder(s) rlzt# ?"J v S^*'

il

PostOfficeAcldress: S/// S" /{*X': /&./; ,1* ,, *,AJ
SourceofWater: QrO-ryd k914jer

Ker l)o //m "n
(J

If ground water, well driller's name:

Extent of Use:
I)ontestic

Dare drilled

J O O (No. of acres)(No. of households)

Stockwater (No. and type of stock)

Irrigation

Other'

Total rate and/or volurne for which proof is suburitted

Show date water was first diverted and beneficially used under this pernrit:

One of the following nlay be a condition of approval of your' llelnrit:

Measurlng device: Required? X Ves _No Installed? _Yes

OR

Flow Measurenreut Port: Required? Yes No Insralled? Yes

cfs acre/feet

il i,'r ',: i: ri,'l';l
i!i i,,i., lr i'ili l'l
!r,'. l:, lii i i: i, i-:

No

Fee Enclosed: $ o- (See Licerrse Exanrination Fee Schedule)

ilil i i, lggu

-NO 
i, :, :. ',lt ii i.' ,:,r ;i- : r , I

Ll';:'.,:,, :r; j:' i::.it;ll iliili:t.

Pet'sott to contact to accotnpany the Departruent lepresentative clurirrg the field exarrrirration

:i

ante Ielephone o

S/// -3" MZ"*. -lz
Address

The above information is nry true statenrent of tlre extent to u'lrich the above nunrbered pet'nrit has been developed and I
relinquish any undeveloped poltion of the permit to the state of Idaho.

Au, 3J. /99o

a/

Dat{l gnalure ( oll o a or



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone st. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho B3o0r (2og) 7g4.357E

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

Our inspection revealed tha
rig moved off but that no w
required by RuIe 3,2,L. of
Standards.

he weII had been completed and the
r tight cap had been installed as
department' s WeII Construction

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Dil€ctot29-l'lay-1990

Grant Udy e Sons
5111 S. Hwy 37
Rockland, rD 83271

Ken Vollmer Well Drilling
P.O. Box z
Aberdeen, ID 83210

Re: Well drilling permit 4l-90-S-001, Water perrnit 4L-7027

Gentlemen:

On tilay 10, L990 personnel f rom this of f ice inspected the well
drilled under the above drilling pernit and water right.

tt
ate
the

The drilling perrnit indicates this to be a replacement we1I.
Condition of approval No.9 on the permit requires that the well
being replaced must be abandoned in accordance with departnent
rules and regulations. Abandonment must be documented by a
licensed well driller on a WelI DriLler's Report

If continued use of the original weII is to be made, the water
permit must be amended to add a point of diversion.

Please be advised that until an amendment of the water pernit to
add a diversion point is applied for and granted, the perrnit
allows withdrawal of water from only one of the two we1ls.

Very Truly yours,

a)atO
Loren O. Holmes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager

\
\
N

I

s



Form 235-1

9/89 - ,

1 Appllcant (Plsase Pri.nt) _

2 Hal11ng Address

t No.

No.

4 t-Joa't

4

i,l

,rl|"
L+

a"i;
vilb

a\r
o

Telephone J9r - e fr(
(X) qeff 0vner ( ) lIeI1 0perator ( ) Other, specify

3 Proposed ve1l location Np t/4--5E l/4, or Gov't lot No'

Sec. t 3lE , coun ty Po*r. n

4

I

Twp

Street Address of Yel] Site

Lot, block and subdivision

Proposed use of re1l:

( ) Single farnily or stockvater use (less than 13''000 gallons per day)

(\) Irrigation (more than 1/2 acre)

. lls , Rse. ,

( ) Honitoring -
No. of propos

( ) Other (describe fullY)

A vell bore schematic and rnap is required for each ve1l-
ed vells:

(, -ll'/U-J-vvl

5 llell construction information:

A. ()Nevwell ()Deepen Q4) Replace - See Condition 9.

B. Proposed surface diameter

6. Construction Start Date

Anticipated \Jell Driller
NOTE: The actual velI d

C- Anticipated bottom hole temperature:

(l) 85"F or less (Cold trater sell)
( ) 85"F to 2!2"F (Lov temp. geothermal velI)
( ) ZIZ"F or more (Geothermal vell)

10"
-,Jo0Maximum depth

or to r

.:i

l

\
\

r)
v
b

')

\\

7

I

r must t ng.

Applicant's signature

Ti tle

Dite 4-lt-pE

(0vner, Firm Representatj.ve' 0ther)



Dace 2

this perralt authorizes the construction of a veII subJect to the folloving
READ CAAEFULLI!

E
This Permit is

l3 approved,
ccndi tions.

G:NERAL CONDITIONS:

4.

g.

The vell musr be constructed in compliance 1i,th the applicable' statutes, specific

conditions of approval shown on it.'n"ter right perrnit' injlltlon veII perurit' trans-

fer or anendment- and the rures *.i-""guratiois of the iepaitment for ltater appropri-

ation, lnjectloi ""if" ana seu construction standards'

Thls drlIIlng pernlt ls va1ld for tvo (2) uonths from the above approval date for the

start of constructlon and is rr"ira-ior'on. (rl veai froru the apprlvar date for compre-

tlon of the seli unless an extenslon has been granted'

This permit does not constitute the approval of the District Eealth Departuent or the

rdaho Departme; ;i-nealttr a'a-veliiarl'shieh r"v-[" required before consrructlon of

this vell.
The se11 shalr be constructed by a driller currently licensed ln the state of rdaho

vho nusr uraintain a copy of thl'atiifi"g pernit at the drillingsite'

Approval of this drilling perrnit.does not authorize tresPass on the land of another

party' 
e other locar, county, state or federal approvars vhich

This permlt does not constttute other local' c
i"v-u!-t"q"ii"a for construction of a sell

This drilling pernit does not rePresent a right to divert and use the vater of the

State of Idaho

If a botton hole tenperature of 85"F or greater is encOunteredr'.ve11 construction

shall- cease and the *eII arilier-Ld the-selI ovner shall contact the Department

5

b

I

accorciance vith DePartnenf u

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

immediateiY.

g " If this Perni t is for a

4/u-

lacement veI1, the vell being replaced must be abandoned in
t10ns.

/VTANAGER, SOLTHERFI REGiOt\l

i rIe
gnature o Auc or L pal: tmen t Presen cat ve

Receipt No. SO lal0t ReceiPted bY a i/D o, 0.." q- ) (-fFee
T

SXTENSION OF DRILLING PERHIT

Extension'apProved bY APProval

This extension is good for 60 days beyond the above extension a

Da te
pproval date-

0
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REu'El\$Es
SEF

sE 1985

o".Si*,f;Hi[
Rcsorrf
ffirSeptember e4, 1985

Gmnt Udy & Sons
Sttr Route, Box 28
Rockland, ID 83e71

Oear S'lrg:

Re; Permit l{o. 41-7027

RITA I. FLECK
Secretary/Records Hanager

Enclosurc

Southarn Reglon

Encloged ls a copy of the approvad requert for extens{on of time. The
tlme wlthln whtch to subnlt the proof of bencflclal usa ls extendad to
September 1, 1990.

Thc Depmtrnent would ltke to call your attentlon to tha condlt{on of
pennlt approval rcqulrlng non-perforated caslng from land surface do*n
lnto the flrst conflnlng layer. To datc, the Eepartmgnt has not recelved
evldcncc frun you that the cgndltlon hag bean complled wlth. Please
foruard that lnformrtlon slnce r water rlght cannot be perfected whlch
does not comfly with permlt conditlo-ns.

If you hrve questlons, please feel frae to contact thls offlce or our
Southern Rcglonal offlca ln Twln Falls

Slncercly,

N
r[

N

$



.Form'2O4

STATE OF IDAHO

(a t' rt,* .14 )
(i

r/1 -,J .TJ
(Name) (Address) 8))'tr

State of 7-J r., L.' , deposes and says:

That he is the holder, or the duly authorized agent of the holder*, of Permit to Appropriate the Public Water of the

State of ldaho No.
4I-7027

'Thut under the terms and conditions of said permit. work thereunder was required to be completed on or before

September 1
,19 85

That he has heretofore performed the following work described under said permit: Ptu e
,

t tl
(This must be filted out! ll no work has been completed put none.l

7 e

/

rv€
o

Costing $

That he is unable to complete the remainder of the work within the required time for the following reasons, to-wit:

Wherefore, he asks that the Department of Water Resources.extend the time for the completion of obligations

6

under said permit .o 54d .. t ,1g 90
(t yr. mtntmum,

/6

1

(s is
5 yrs. maximum) .lF O|HER |HAN HOLDER, Power ol Attorney must be supptied.

FEE: $15.O0

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RES

lr ls HEREBY oRDERED that the above application for extension of time be AP JUL .12 lvr,c
and the time with'in which to submit proof of benefic'ial use is extended to
to September 1, 1990.

Department of Water Resou

tl

\
"Y

N

{

/t/^)

For Ollice Use Only
S15 FEE Received

Date

Receipt f

Signed this 

-. 

day of Seotember ,19 85

Chi ef , Operat.ions Bureau

rces



_lf6r*fi': illl?rl]ryBEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

i'101*1 v 1*80

Deparimeni cf i{atei' Rescurc6{l

Southern District 0ffice

ORDER ADOPTING PROPOSED

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF APPLiCATION

FOR PERMiT NO. 41-7027 IN

THE NAME OF GRANT UDY AND SONS

)

)
)

WHEREAS, C. Stephen Allred, Director of the Department of l,later Resources

having issued and served a copy on the parties thereto on September 9, .1980 
a

Proposed Memorandum Decision and Order in the above-captioned matters, pulsuant to

Idaho Code, Secti on 67-521.l; and,

WHEREAS, more than fifteen days have passed since the service of the

Proposed Memorandum Decision and 0rder; and,.

WHEREAS, no exceptions to the Proposed Memorandum Decision and Order

have been received;

IT ,IS' THEREF0RE, FIEREBY ORDERED that'said Proposed Memorandurn Decision

and 0rder be adopted as the Final Decision and Order

Dated tnis //day of 0ctober, 1980.

Di rector

\
"\
N

{



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTIqENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF PROTESTS AGAINST APPROVAL

OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 41-7027 IN

THE NAME OF GRANT UDY AND SONS

PROPOSED

I4EMORANDUM DECISION

AND ORDER

0n August 
.l5, 

1977, Grant Udy and Sons of RocklanC, Idaho filed wjth the

Department of blater Resources an application to appropriate .l.00 cubic feet per

second of water from a groundwater source within the NE%SE%, Sec. 23, Twp. llS, Rge.

'3.lE, B.l{., Power County, to be used for irrigation of 200 acres and for storage for

irrigation purposes jn a reservojr having 8 acre-feet capacity.

Notice of the appf ication was p ublished in the Power County News on

September I and B,1977. 0n September'19, 1977, a protest was received from John

B. Kugler, attorney acting on behalf of Farold Nelson, Lynn l1unter, Stan Groom and

Farren L. Porath, waterusers of the Rockland Va11ey tdater District. The protest was

based upon the following objections:

l) That the proposed diversion of groundwater would reduce stream flows

and adversely affect the rights of the waterusers of Rock Creek.

- 2) That the applicant had constructed wells and reservoirs in violation of

the laws of Idaho

A conference in the matter was held in American Falls on January 23, 1g7g.

Present at the conference were Richard Udy, representing the applicants;Stan Groom,

one of the protestants; and John B. Kugler, attorney for the protestants. The matter

was discussed informally and the parties agreed to allow the Department of Water Resources

to reach a decision based upon information presented at the conference in the records

of the department and information collected by the USGS during the l97B field season.

The Director of the Department of l{ater Resources has taken the jssues under

consideration and based upon his unCerstanding of the law, he makes the following

proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and 0rder:

FiNDINGS OF FACT

l) The location of the applicants'well is not withjn a critical ground

water area as defined by Section 42-233a, Idaho Code.

2) The well which is the subject of this application was in existance at

the tjme of hearing and the casing in the well is perforated to the surface, fiot in



/a\\.

compliance with the minfmum well construction standards.

3) The well is located about 20 feet from Landing Creek-

CONCLUSIONS OF LAhJ

l) There is sufficjent groundwater available to satisfy the rate of

djversion requested in the application.

2) The well used to divert groundwater must be constructed jn a manner

to prevent interference with surface water flows

3) The flow in Landing Creek will not be adversely affected if the well

js constructed proper'ly with unperforated casing through the fjrst water bearing

aqui ferinto the j mpervi ous strata bel ow-

ORDER

iT IS, THEREFQRE, HEREBY 0RDERED That Application for Permjt No. 41-7027

'is APPROVED subiect to the following conditions:

l) Use of water under the permit is subiect to al'l prior vrater rights.

Z) The well shall be equipped wjth a nonperforated casing from the land

surface down into the first confining layer in order to prevent jnterference with

surface water flows

3) A measuring device or access port of the type approved by this Department

shall be permanently installed and maintained as part of the diverting works.

4) Proof of construct'ion of works and appficatjon of water to beneficial

use shall be subrnitted on or before September 1, .1985-

Dated this a day of August, 1980.

L

Hearing 0ffi cer



/.\ \'

tC. \r',. '
ldentification No

Application No. 4T-7027

STATE OF IDAHO
:^,.,DEPARTMENT 

OF WATER RESOURCES
.;1:,

APPTICATION FOR PERfrTIT

To Appropriole the Public W<rters of the Stote of ldoho
(TYPE OR PRINT IN INK)

Grant Udv & Sons Phone cLq,-t 6'1,A

post ofiice u66r.5s Rockl-e{'rdr- -,ldetrs- 33?lI -
2. Source of water supply--G!-o-gndw9-t

.... \,.:, '

D'lt

'L Name of applicant

er

3. a. Location of point. of diversion is NE 7+ of _SE_ 7a of Section 23 , -* Township - 1lS ---
Ra nge J lE B.M.

- 
-Pow-eL County; additional points of diversion if any, -

b. lf water is not consumed, it will be discharged into

of -- ---- 7a of Section_----Township- Range 

-- 
B.M

4. Waler will be used for the following purposes:

Amount_"!-. _Oc:!g- for _ s torag-e__- _ purpose f rom

which is a tribufary of --,-.,

atapoiniin----,- --Vt

A.o, n t - 
1 . d"sr";:i-jf{&q€fftrfi $.go." r,.o.

cubic feet per second and/or

acre feet per annum.

6. .Proposed diverting works'

a. Descripiion of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc

Mgr. 15___ to ,- Nov.

Mar. 15 to Nov.

well- storase

(both dates inclusive)

(both dales inclus ive)

(both dates inclusive)

15

15
(cfs or acre-feef per annum)

Amount___- f or--. purpose from------ to
(c{s or acre-feet per annum)

5. Total quantity to be appropriated'

1.0a.

b.

__ p_o!_d-, s,p_r i nk l-ets_

b. Height of storage dam---19----feet, aciive reservoir capacrty---,8- -- -. acre feet; total reservoir

capacity B- A.i rF

to

c Proposed well diameier is... 10 - inches; proposed depth of well is . 200,,.fcet.

7. a. Time required for tlre completion of the works and application of the,waler 1o the proposed beneficial use

is 5 vears.

b. Estimated construction cost rs $-lOrO-00-0Q

8. Description of proposed uses'

a. lf water is not for irrigation:

(l) Give the place of use of waler,-- ----- 
tL of ,.- - _'-----1,'4 of Section- - . ,- .. l-ownship

Range_

(2) Amount of power to be generated, hp under , feet of heacj

(3) List nirmber of each kind of livestock lo be watered. .-,

Period of year during which storage will occur Mar- -L5 

-
(Mo. Day)

(4) Name of municipalily to be served .-

supplied with domestic waler- ,

(5) lf waler rs to be uscd for ether purposes describe

__- Nov. 15 _,*_ inclusive
lMo Da r\

, or number of ieitrl,lies 1o be



b. lf waler is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulalion below

lwP
SEVt

TOTAI.S
NE'A NW% 5YJIh

Total number of acres to be i 200

Describe any other water rights used for lhe same purpo.ses as described above .5 cfs 1 9O3 den ree.d
water frorn South Fork Landin g Creek in parL

9. a. Who owns.the property at the point of diversion applicant
b. Who owns the land to be irrigafed or place of use aFplicanf
c' lf the property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe lhe arrangement enabling the

applicant to make this filing

I0. Remarks

SEt/t

LAILn

;*f'.*;i
swt,4

lL0'l!O

NWt/4

SEVq

l+O

NEt/o

SEVc
5EC

21

RANGE

i1E

I



-A

ll. Map of proposed proiect: show clearly lhe proposed point of diversion, place of use, seclron number, township
and range number.
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ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is to cerlify that I have examined Application for Permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of

ldaho No. --:41:l,V!-7-, and said applicarion is hereby APPROVED

). Approval of said application is subject lo the following limilaiions and conditions:

a. SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS.

b. Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or

before September I , re__85_

c. Other DUIq DECISI D ORDER AND ORDER

rov

2. Denral of said application is for the following reasons

Witness my hand th of ----0ctober--- t9 80

lrector


